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Smi C. Subramaalam: I would
<Jwait the report of this committee. If they are unablt- to m'lke any recommendation, then I might con,ider that suggestion.
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Shri C. Subramaniam: I have already stated t'hat it is not a question of bein·g afraid of thc vanaspati manu_
facturers.

Mr. Sl'eaker: The hon. Member wants to know whether any time-li1:rUt can be given by which thil3 problem would bl:! solved.

Shrl C. SUbramaniam: I am sorry I cannot give any time-limit.

Agricultural Prloes Commission

+ r Shri Surendra Pal SIn,h:
I Shri Naval IPrabhakar:
I Shrimati Savitrt Nigam: I Shrl P. C. Borooah:
I Shri ·S. M. Banerjee:

"94, -< Shri Yashpal Singh:

t Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shrl iP. R. Chakravertl:

j Dr. L. M. Slnghvl:
Shrl IS, C. Samanta:
Shrl Sllbo(lh Hansda:

I Shri Bade:
I Shrl Onkar Lal Berwa: I Shrl P. H. Bheel:

Shri Sham I.al Saraf:
Smi D. J. Nalk:

I Shrl Blbhutl Mishra:
I Sh,.l R. <;. Pandey:

"

Shrlmati R~nuka Barkatakl:
Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: I Shri Kolla Venkalah:
Shrl M. N. Swam),:
Shri Rameshwar ,Tantla:

I iShri Ramaehanclra Ulata: I Sbrl Dhnleshwar Meena:
Shrl P. VeDkatasubbaiah: l Shri lit. Barua:
Shrl L. N. BhaDJa »eo:
Shrl Indrajlt Gupta:
Shrl Inder J. Malhotra:
Shrlmatl Ramdularl Slnba:
Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:

Will the Minister of Poocl and AI'rI-
eultuft be pleased to state:

(a) whp.ther Government have set up an Agricuhural Prices Commission;

(b) if so, what is its composition;
and

(c) what Me its main functions'!

The Deputy Minl'lter In tbe Mtnia-
try of I"ood and Agriculture (Shit Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Commission will consist of a Chairman, two whole-time Members and two or threp part.time Members.

(c) The main functions of the Commission, according to the terms of refe'I'ence, are:-

(i) To advise on the price policy of agricultural commodities, particularly paddy, rice, wheat, jowar, bajra, maize, gram and other pulses, sugarcane, oil seeds, cotton and jute with a view to evolving a bahmced and integrated price structttre in the perspective of the overall need~ of the economy and with due regard to the interests of t.he producer and the conswnpr.

(ii) To recO'mmend from time to time, in respect of different commodities, measures necessary to ma,ke the price policy effective.

(iii). To ex:amine, where necessary, the prevailing methods and costs of markt!ting of agricultural commodities in different regions, su·g·gest measures to reduce costs of marketing and recommend fuir ,price margins for different stages of ·marketing.

(iv) To keep under review the developing price situation a·nd to make appropriate recommendations, as and when necessary, within the framework of the overall price policy.

(v) To keep under review studies
:rellating to the price policY and arrangements for collection of inforl'J1lStion regarding agriooltural prices and other related data and suggest improvements in the same,

(vi) To advise on any problems relating to agricultural prices and production that may be referred to it by Government from time to time.

Sbrl P. Venkatasulbbalah: The answer is a lengthy one. If it was laid on the Table instead of being read. we could have had ti-me to put questions.

Mr. Speaker: If it was long, it would have been better to lay it GS a statement on the Table.

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: Would any practical and progtt'essive farmers be associated with the work of this Commission?

The Minister of Food and Anicul-
ture (Slut C. Subl'amanlam): That is under consideration. They will come under the ~'dtegory of part-time members.

Mr. Speaker: The question hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Old Age Pension Scheme

{

Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Sbrl Yashpal Slnih:

"'95. 8hri Ramachandra Uiaka~
Shri Dhuleshwar Meena:
Shri P. R. Cbaiuavertl:

Will the Minister of Social Security be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government brave taken any final decision to introduce the old-age pen-sion scheme in the country; and

(b) if so, when this is likely to be introduced?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry 01 Law (Shri Japnatha Rao):
(a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

Unearthing 01 IIoIlrded Foodrralns

(

Shri Barish Chandra
Mathur:

Sbri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Bukam Chand

Kacbbavaiya:

·~·'l Shrl Bibhutl Mishra: n J.. Sbri K. N. Tlwary:
Sbri C. K. Bhattacharyya:
Shri Bbag'Wat Jha Azad:
Sbri Yashpal Sinrb:

Will the Minister of FOOd and Arriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the quantum of hoarded foOO-
grains unearthed and the number of big hoarders punished (State-wise) during the last 3 months; and

(b) what accounts for high price!' of foodgrains in general and eW':l non-availability in certain areas lil·,f, Rajasthan and Punjab?

The Minister of Food and Al:riculture (Shri C. Subramanlam): (a) A

